
ORDINANCE No. 18 6 24 5 

Authorize contract with BergerABAM, Inc. and provide for payment for the design and implementation of the 
Tryon Creek at Boones Ferry Culvert Replacement Project No. E08682 for 5607,505. (Ordinance) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

l.	 On March 8,2006, the City Council adopted the 2005 Portland Watershed Management Plan, 
which describes actions necessary for improvement of watershed health in Portland. An 
important strategy within that Plan is aquatic enhancement for both improved hydrologic 
function and in-water habitat enhancement for salmonids. OnMay 2,2012, Council adopted 
Resolution #36920, reaffirming the City's commitment to watershed health. 

2.	 The Fanno/Tryon Water Quality and TMDL Predesign completed in 2008 by the Bureau of 
Environmental Services (BES) in collaboration with the Tryon Creek Watershed Council and 
other members of the public and agency representatives, identifies priority aquatic enhancements 
needed to protect and restore Tryon Creek. The culvert under SW Boones Ferry Road was 
identified for replacement since it obstructs fish passage and is undersized for the conveyance of 
storm flows. 

-t- BES pursued design and construction of a new culvert and a consultant selection process has 
been conducted in accordance with Chapter 5.68 of the Code of the City of Portland (RFP No. 
BES138). BergerABAM was selected to provide design services for Tryon Creek at Boones 
Ferry Culvert Replacement Project No. E08682. M/WESB participation on this contractis l4o/o. 

4.	 The estimated cost is $607,505. The cost estimate level of confidence rating is optimal. Funds 
a¡e available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 2013-2014 Budget, BES Project No. 
808682. 

NOV/, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. 	 The Commissioner in Charge is authorized to execute a contract with BergerABAM, Inc., for the 
pu{pose described in Section 1, in the amount of $607,505. 

b. 	 The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the 
Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper 
authority. 

Passed by the Council, SEP I I 2013 
Commissioner Nick Fish 

Scott Gibson 
July 26,2013 

WBS E08682 - ord 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 
By 

Deputy 



-S€f, gt f *= 

Title 

Authorize contract with BergerABAM, Inc. and provide for payment for the design and implementation of the 
Tryon Creek at Boones Ferry Culvert Replacement Project No. E08682f607,505. (Ordinance) 

INTRODUCED BY 
CommissioneriAuditor:

Ftsl* 
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mayor-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1/utlties - Fr¡tz Çt 
Position ,Álr{4#t 
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safetv - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL
 
Bureau: BES
 
Bureau Head: Dean Marriott
 

-l'i. 
Prepared by: Scott Gibson 
Date Prepared: Julv 26.2013 

Financial lmpact & Public 
I nvolvement' Statement 

--Completed X Amends Budget flstil¿ 

Portland Policy Document 
lf 'Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in document.Yesll NoX
 
City Auditor Office Approval:
 

City Attorney Approval: 

CouncilMeetino Date 
September 4,2013 

AGENDA 

T|ME CERTATN fl 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT X 

REGULAR N 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentat¡on, testimony and discussion) 

-4u-

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne Griffln-Valade
 
Auditor of the City of Portland
 

By: ' '., , 

Deputy 

ACTION TAKEN: 

sEp 0 4 2013 pAssED T0 sEcoND READING SEB t I eOt¡ 9:30 rtr.&t 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED
 
AS FOLLOWS:
 

YEAS NAYS 

''1. Fritz	 . Fritz 

2. Fish	 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman lSattzman 

4. Novick	 4. Novick 

Hales	 Hales 


