
Amendment Explanation 
 
 

 
 
Original Task Budget Amounts (approved 10/17/13)– Original Contract; Expired December 
31, 2015.  
 
Amendment 1 (approved 6/26/2014) – City required additional time to determine to replace the 
existing culvert with a culvert or a bridge, and availability of possible funding sources from 
outside agencies for the bridge upgrade alternative. Contract term extended to December 31, 
2016. 
 
Amendment 2 (approved 11/2/2015) – Additional compensation of $151,802.39.  All tasks 
increased due to bridge alternative upgrade and revised hourly billing rates. “Alternative 
Analysis” (Task 3) had reduction of $7056.74.  “Conditional Letter of Map Revision and Letter 
of Map Revision, CLOMR and LOMR” (Task 6) added in amendment for $39,116. Total 
contract amount is $759,307.39, which is at 25% of original contract. 
 
Amendment 3 (approved 5/3/2016) -   Reallocation of funds. “Alternative Analysis” (Task 3) 
increased $16,606.62 to support a Steel Bridge vs. Concrete Bridge Evaluation, addressing 
substructure, superstructure, maintenance, constructability environmental impacts, and 
construction costs. “Final Design” (Task 4) increased $4,839.90 to design a typical steel bridge 
section. “Construction Services” (Task 5) had reduction of $21,446.52; BergerAbam indicated 
that reduction of Task 5 to $67,265.88 was sufficient, at a minimum level, for bridge alternative 
construction meetings, submittal reviews, RFIs, and field visits. Total contract amount still 
$759,307.39. 
 
Amendment 4 (approved 10/25/2017) – Contract term extended to December 31, 2020, and 
revised hourly billing rates. 
 
Amendment 5 (pending Council approval)  – Additional compensation of $316,298.05.  

 
 

 
DESCRIPTION 

Original 
Task Budget 

Amounts 

Amendment 
No. 2 

Amounts 

Amendment 
No. 3 

Amounts 

Amendment 
No. 5 

Amounts 

Adjusted Task 
Budget 

Amounts 
1 Project Management $93,469 $14,297.80 - $53,732.05 $161,498.85 

2 Information 
Gathering $77,537 $6,785.85 - - $84,322.85 

3 Alternatives Analysis $56,809 ($7,056.74) $16,606.62 - $66,358.88 
4 Final Design $297,416 $92,221.08 $4,839.90 $129,306.32 $523,783.30 

5 Construction 
Services $82,274 $6,438.40 ($21,446.52) $67,785.12 $135,051.00 

6 CLOMR and LOMR - $39,116.00 - $6,773.56 $45,889.56 
 

7 
BES Managed 
Foreseen Additional 
Work Items (New) 

    
$58,701.00 

 
$58,701.00 

TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT $607,505 $151,802.39 - $316,298.05 $1,075,605.44 



“Project Management” (Task 1) increased $53,732.05 to support additional work (project 
meetings, scheduling, and coordination). “Final Design “ (Task 4) increased $129,306.32 to: 

• Finalize the location of the constructed wetland and provide redesign of the trail 
extension to Arnold Street. 

• Incorporate waterline design and specifications from HDR Engineering (with review by 
Portland Water Bureau) into construction contract documents. PWB did not have staff or 
resources to conduct the design as normal. 

• Assistance during bidding. 
• Bridge Load Rating after construction. 
• Possible Conformed Drawing and Specifications. 

 
“Construction Services” (Task 5) increased $67,785.12 to account for additional meetings, 
submittal reviews, and requests for information (RFIs) field visits due to: 

• Expected construction duration is 9 months, not 7 months as previously assumed. The 
longer duration is expected due the presence of hazardous material that must be 
excavated. 

• Hazardous material was not known until final design was underway. 
 
“CLOMR and LOMR” (Task 6) increased $6,773.56 to account for additional work to the 
LOMR (include upstream limits on Arnold Creek up to SW 11th Drive, and 1000 feet upstream 
Tryon Creek from the existing culvert. 
 
“BES Managed Foreseen Additional Work Items (New, Task 7) – Added in amendment for 
$58,701.00. This task includes: 

• Added meetings in relation to permits, advisory committee, constructability, or other 
reasons not in the scope. 

• Additional hydraulic analysis from BES to be incorporated in the plans upstream and 
downstream of SW Boones Ferry Road along Tryon Creek, including Arnold Creek if 
necessary. This task provides additional design for bank, scour, and flooding protection 
on all property along Tryon Creek. 

 
Total contract amount is $1,075,605.44. MWESB participation in subcontracting is $219,135, 
which is 20.37%. 
 



 1 of 9  

AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 

 

CONTRACT NUMBER 30003652 

 

FOR 

 

Tryon Creek at Boones Ferry Road Culvert Replacement 

 

 
Pursuant to Ordinance Number _____________________________________________________ 

 

This Contract was made and entered by and between BergerABAM, Inc., hereinafter called Consultant, and the City 

of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, 

hereinafter called City. 

 
1. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $316,298.05 for an overall contract amount of 

$1,075,605.44. 

 

2. Additional work is necessary as described in the Scope of Work as follows:  

 
 
Task 1.2 – Project Management and Coordination 
This amendment includes additional project management and coordination to facilitate the extended project 
design schedule.  The original contract assumed a 56-week design phase, and Amendment 2 extended the 
design phase to 68 weeks.  The design phase of the project is now projected to have a 160 week duration.  
This amendment also includes a project re-start phase, anticipating that there will be a significant delay in 
the project while this amendment is processed. 
 
Task 1.4 – Project Meetings 
 
It is anticipated that up to 7 team meetings remain in the design phase schedule.  The contract currently 
assumes that these meetings will be 1 hour in duration.  It is expected that the remaining meetings will be 
2 hours in duration.  This amendment modifies the duration of the tri-weekly team meetings to 2 hours in 
duration.  
 
Task 1.6 – Project Scheduling 
 
This amendment includes a major revision to the already created design and construction project schedule.  
The design and construction schedule will be modified to reflect construction surrounding an in-water work 
window of summer 2019. 
 
Deliverable:  
Revised schedule within two weeks of notice to proceed of Amendment 5. 
 
Task 4.4 – 100% Design (PS&E and Final Reports) 
 
Subsequent to the submittal of the 90% PS&E documents, BES finalized the location of the constructed 
wetland. The location of this wetland is necessitating a redesign of a portion of the pedestrian trail.  In 
addition, BES has requested that the trail be extended and connected to SW Arnold Street.  This 
realignment and extension will require redesign of the trail and design of the trail extension to Arnold Street, 
which may include stairs, retaining walls and fencing to achieve the required grades.  Consultant will modify 
the construction easement linework previously delivered to reflect the additional trail construction work.  
This amendment assumes that the extended pedestrian trail will not extend beyond the limits of topographic 



 2 of 9   

s ur v e y t h at h a s b e e n pr o vi d e d b y B E S. 
 
D e si g n of t h e w at erli n e r el o c ati o n i s n ot p art of t hi s s c o p e a n d i s b ei n g p erf or m e d b y a fir m t h at i s n ot p art 
of C o n s ult a nt’ s t e a m.  T hi s d e si g n c o m m e n c e d aft er t h e C o n s ult a nt s u b mitt e d 6 0 % P S & E a n d t h e d e si g n 
i s pr o c e e di n g o n a s c h e d ul e diff er e nt t h a n t h e C o n s ult a nt’ s d eli v er y s c h e d ul e.  H o w e v er, t h e w at erli n e 
r el o c ati o n i s t o b e c o m e p art of t h e pr oj e ct c o n str u cti o n c o ntr a ct d o c u m e nt s.  C o n s ult a nt h a s r e vi e w e d t h e 
9 0 % w at erli n e d e si g n pr o vi d e d b y B E S.  I n c or p or ati o n of t h e w at erli n e d e si g n i nt o t h e c o n str u cti o n c o ntr a ct 
d o c u m e nt s will r e q uir e C o n s ult a nt t o p erf or m a d diti o n al s er vi c e s.   
 
T h e s e a d diti o n al s er vi c e s c o n si st of: 
 

•   Cr e ati o n of a n a d diti o n al tr affi c c o ntr ol st a g e i n a d v a n c e of St a g e 1, t o pr o vi d e si n gl e-l a n e r o a d cl o s ur e s 
f or c o n str u cti o n of t h e w at erli n e r el o c ati o n.  I n cl u d e s 5 n e w s h e et s. 

•   M o difi c ati o n of tr affi c c o ntr ol pl a n s t o a c c o u nt f or w at erli n e r el o c ati o n c o n str u cti o n. I n cl u d e s 
m o difi c ati o n s t o 6 e xi sti n g s h e et s 

•   M o difi c ati o n of t h e pr oj e ct p a vi n g li mit s t o a c c o u nt f or w at erli n e r el o c ati o n c o n str u cti o n. I n cl u d e s 
m o difi c ati o n t o 1 s h e et. 

•   M o difi c ati o n of t h e pr oj e ct er o si o n c o ntr ol pl a n s t o a c c o u nt f or w at erli n e r el o c ati o n c o n str u cti o n a n d 
e xt e n d e d d o w n str e a m pr oj e ct li mit s. I n cl u d e s 1 n e w s h e et a n d m o difi c ati o n t o 1 s h e et.  

•   M o difi c ati o n of t h e c o n str u cti o n a c c e s s a n d st a gi n g pl a n s t o a c c o u nt f or w at erli n e r el o c ati o n 
c o n str u cti o n.  I n cl u d e s m o difi c ati o n s t o 2 s h e et s. 

•   M o difi c ati o n of t h e pr oj e ct G- s eri e s dr a wi n g s f or i n cl u si o n of w at erli n e w or k el e m e nt s a n d e xt e n d e d 
d o w n str e a m w or k li mit s.  I n cl u d e s m o difi c ati o n s t o 4 s h e et s. 

•   M o difi c ati o n of ot h er pr oj e ct dr a wi n g s f or c o n si st e n c y wit h w at erli n e w or k el e m e nt s.  I n cl u d e s 
m o difi c ati o n of u p t o 5 s h e et s. 

•   M o difi c ati o n of pr oj e ct s p e ci al pr o vi si o n s at t h e dir e cti o n of P ortl a n d W at er B ur e a u. 

•   M o difi c ati o n of li mit s of di st ur b a n c e. I n cl u d e s m o difi c ati o n s t o 3 s h e et s. 

•   M o difi c ati o n of pl a nti n g pl a n s.  I n cl u d e s t h e cr e ati o n of a n e w s h e et. 

•   Tr ail r e ali g n m e nt r e q uir e s m o difi c ati o n s t o 8 s h e et s.   

T hi s a m e n d m e nt a d d s li mit e d s er vi c e s r el at e d t o h a z ar d o u s m at eri al s.  B E S h a s d et er mi n e d t h at t h e r o a d fill 
t h at will b e e x c a v at e d a s p art of t h e pr oj e ct i s c o nt a mi n at e d.  P er t h e dir e cti o n of B E S c o n str u cti o n m a n a g e m e nt, 
C o n s ult a nt will i n cl u d e t h e e x p e ct e d li mit s of c o nt a mi n at e d m e di a o n t h e pr oj e ct pl a n s.  I n cl u d e s cr e ati o n of a 
n e w s h e et. 

 
S u bt a s k 4. 7 i s r e pl a c e d i n it s e ntir et y wit h t h e f oll o wi n g: 
 
T a s k 4. 7 – A s si st a n c e D u ri n g Bi d di n g 
 
D uri n g t h e bi d p h a s e of t h e pr oj e ct, C o n s ult a nt will a s si st B E S b y c o ntri b uti n g t o t h e r e s p o n s e t o bi d d er 
i n q uiri e s a n d c o ntri b uti n g t o a d d e n d a t h at B E S m a y i s s u e.  Pr e p ar ati o n of a c o nf or m e d s et of c o n str u cti o n 
d o c u m e nt s or a n “i s s u e d f or c o n str u cti o n” s et i s n ot i n cl u d e d i n t hi s s c o p e of s er vi c e s. 
 
A s s u m pti o n s: 

•   B E S will pr e p ar e a n d i s s u e a n y a d d e n d a. 

•   B E S will fi el d a n d r e s p o n d t o all bi d d er i n q uiri e s. 

D eli v er a bl e s:  
•   R e s p o n s e s t o bi d d er i n q uiri e s a n d a s si st a n c e wit h pr e p ar ati o n of u p t o 5 a d d e n d a. 



 3 of 9   

 
T a s k 4. 8 – Bri d g e L o a d R ati n g 
 
T hi s a m e n d m e nt i n cl u d e s a d diti o n al s er vi c e s t o p erf or m a bri d g e l o a d r ati n g of a st e el gir d er bri d g e i n 2 0 2 0 
r at h er t h a n a c o n cr et e gir d er bri d g e i n 2 0 1 6 a s pr e vi o u sl y a s s u m e d.  C o n s ult a nt will p erf or m t h e l o a d r ati n g 
u si n g B R A S S s oft w ar e. 
 
T a s k 4. 1 0 – C o nf o r m e d D r a wi n g s a n d S p e cifi c ati o n s ( N e w T a s k) 
 
T hi s t a s k i n cl u d e s t h e pr o d u cti o n of a “ c o nf or m e d s et” of dr a wi n g s a n d s p e ci al pr o vi si o n s b a s e d o n t h e 
bi d di n g pr o c e s s a n d t h e a d d e n d a pr o d u c e d d uri n g t h at pr o c e s s.  C o n s ult a nt will i n c or p or at e c h a n g e s m a d e 
t o t h e c o n str u cti o n dr a wi n g s a n d s p e ci al pr o vi si o n s a n d will i s s u e n e w dr a wi n g s a n d s p e ci al pr o vi si o n s t o 
B E S f or B E S t o r e pr o d u c e a n d cr e at e a c o m pl et e “ c o nf or m e d s et” or “i s s u e d f or c o n str u cti o n” s et of c o ntr a ct 
d o c u m e nt s.  C o n s ult a nt’ s r ol e o n t hi s t a s k i s li mit e d t o c h a n gi n g o nl y t h o s e dr a wi n g s or s p e ci al pr o vi si o n s 
s e cti o n s t h at ar e aff e ct e d b y t h e a p pr o v e d bi d a d d e n d a. H o w e v er, t h e c o m pl et e dr a wi n g s et will b e r ei s s u e d 
wit h a l a b el s u c h a s “ c o nf or m e d s et” or “i s s u e d f or c o n str u cti o n” if r e q uir e d. 
 
A s s u m pti o n s: 

•   C o n s ult a nt will m o dif y o nl y t h o s e dr a wi n g s a n d s p e ci al pr o vi si o n s u n d er o ur c o ntr ol, i. e., c h a n g e s t o 
w at erli n e d e si g n d o c u m e nt s ar e n ot i n cl u d e d i n t hi s t a s k. 

 
D eli v er a bl e s:  

•  C o nf or m e d s et of dr a wi n g s a n d s p e ci al pr o vi si o n s i n A d o b e P D F a n d M S W or d f or m at, r e s p e cti v el y.  

 
T a s k 5 – C o n st r u cti o n S e r vi c e s 
 
T hi s a m e n d m e nt i n cl u d e s a d diti o n al s er vi c e s r e q uir e d t o p erf or m c o n str u cti o n s er vi c e s i n 2 0 1 9 r at h er t h a n 
i n 2 0 1 7 a s pr e vi o u sl y a s s u m e d.   
 
T hi s a m e n d m e nt al s o i n cl u d e s a d diti o n al s er vi c e s r e q uir e d d u e t o a n e x p e ct e d c o n str u cti o n d ur ati o n of 9 
m o nt h s r at h er t h a n t h e 7 m o nt h s pr e vi o u sl y a s s u m e d.  T hi s l o n g er d ur ati o n i s e x p e ct e d b e c a u s e of t h e 
pr e s e n c e of h a z ar d o u s m at eri al t h at m u st b e e x c a v at e d fr o m t h e pr oj e ct sit e; t h e pr e s e n c e a n d e xt e nt of 
t h e h a z ar d o u s m at eri al w a s n ot k n o w n u ntil fi n al d e si g n w a s u n d er w a y.  I n a d diti o n, B E S h a s dir e ct e d t h e 
C o n s ult a nt t o i n cr e a s e t h e e x p e ct e d d ur ati o n s of e art h w or k it e m s wit hi n t h e c o n str u cti o n s c h e d ul e. 
 
S u bt a s k s 5. 1 t h r o u g h 5. 4 ar e r e pl a c e d i n t h eir e ntir et y wit h t h e f oll o wi n g: 
 
T a s k 5. 1 – C o n st r u cti o n M e eti n g s 
 
D uri n g t h e c o n str u cti o n p h a s e of t h e pr oj e ct, C o n s ult a nt will a s si st B E S b y att e n di n g c o n str u cti o n m e eti n g s 
u p t o t h e n u m b er of m e eti n g s i n di c at e d i n t h e t a bl e b el o w.  T hi s S O W a s s u m e s t h at o n e m e m b er of t h e 
C o n s ult a nt t e a m will att e n d t h e w e e kl y m e eti n g s, t h e pr e c o n str u cti o n m e eti n g, a n d a m e eti n g t o w ar d t h e 
e n d of c o n str u cti o n t h at m a y b e c all e d t h e p u n c hli st m e eti n g. 
 
A s s u m pti o n s: 

•   B E S c o n str u cti o n m a n a g e m e nt p er s o n n el will b e r e s p o n si bl e f or pr e p ari n g a n d di stri b uti n g m e eti n g 
a g e n d a s a n d mi n ut e s. 

•   B E S c o n str u cti o n m a n a g e m e nt p er s o n n el will m ai nt ai n s u b mitt al a n d R FI l o g s. 

•   T h e n u m b er of m e eti n g s att e n d e d, b y t e a m m e m b er fir m, will n ot b e m or e t h a n i n di c at e d i n t h e t a bl e 
b el o w. 

•   B E S pr oj e ct m a n a g er will dir e ct c o n s ult a nt t o att e n d m e eti n g s w h e n r e q uir e d. 

 



 4 of 9   

D eli v er a bl e s:  
•  N o n e 

 

T a s k 5. 2 – S u b mitt al R e vi e w s 
 
C o n s ult a nt will r e vi e w c o ntr a ct or s u b mitt al s.  T h e C o n s ult a nt will h a n dl e all s u b mitt al s dir e ct e d t o t h e d e si g n 
t e a m fr o m B E S c o n str u cti o n m a n a g e m e nt st aff.  C o n s ult a nt will dir e ct s u b mitt al s t o s u b c o n s ult a nt s f or 
pri m ar y r e vi e w a s a p pr o pri at e, i n w hi c h c a s e C o n s ult a nt will b e s e c o n d ar y r e vi e w er.   
 
A s s u m pti o n s: 

•   B E S c o n str u cti o n m a n a g e m e nt p er s o n n el will m ai nt ai n t h e pr oj e ct s u b mitt al l o g. 

•   T h e n u m b er of s u b mitt al r e vi e w s r e q uir e d, b y t e a m m e m b er fir m, will n ot b e m or e t h a n i n di c at e d i n t h e 
t a bl e b el o w.   

D eli v er a bl e s:  
•   S u b mitt al r e s p o n s e s i n el e ctr o ni c ( A d o b e p df) f or m at. 

 

T a s k 5. 3 – R FI s 
 
C o n s ult a nt will r e vi e w a n d r e s p o n d t o c o ntr a ct or r e q u e st s f or i nf or m ati o n ( R FI s).  T h e C o n s ult a nt will h a n dl e 
all R FI s dir e ct e d t o t h e d e si g n t e a m fr o m B E S c o n str u cti o n m a n a g e m e nt st aff.  C o n s ult a nt will dir e ct R FI s 
t o s u b c o n s ult a nt s f or pri m ar y r e vi e w a s a p pr o pri at e, i n w hi c h c a s e C o n s ult a nt will b e s e c o n d ar y r e vi e w er. 
 
A s s u m pti o n s: 

•   B E S c o n str u cti o n m a n a g e m e nt p er s o n n el will m ai nt ai n t h e pr oj e ct R FI l o g. 

•   T h e n u m b er of R FI r e s p o n s e s r e q uir e d, b y t e a m m e m b er fir m, will n ot b e m or e t h a n t h at i n di c at e d i n 
t h e t a bl e b el o w.   

D eli v er a bl e s:  
•   R FI r e s p o n s e s i n el e ctr o ni c ( A d o b e p df) f or m at. 

 
T a s k 5. 4 – Fi el d Vi sit s 
 
C o n s ult a nt will vi sit t h e c o n str u cti o n sit e t o p erf or m str u ct ur al o b s er v ati o n s, t o r e vi e w c o n str u cti o n, a n d t o 
pr o vi d e a s si st a n c e w h e n r e q u e st e d b y B E S pr oj e ct m a n a g er.  T h e n u m b er of fi el d vi sit s a s s u m e d i s s h o w n 
i n t h e t a bl e b el o w.   
 
T h e l e v el of eff ort f or G e ot e c h ni c al o b s er v ati o n s d uri n g c o n str u cti o n i s li mit e d a s f oll o w s: 
 

•   O n e g e ot e c h ni c al e n gi n e er f or t w o d a y s o b s er vi n g bri d g e a b ut m e nt pil e dri vi n g 

•   O n e g e ot e c h ni c al e n gi n e er f or t w o d a y s o b s er vi n g M S E w all c o n str u cti o n 

•   O n e g e ot e c h ni c al e n gi n e er f or o n e d a y o b s er vi n g e m b a n k m e nt c o n str u cti o n 

 
A s s u m pti o n s: 

•   T h e n u m b er of fi el d vi sit s r e q uir e d, b y t e a m m e m b er fir m, will n ot b e m or e t h a n i n di c at e d i n t h e t a bl e 
b el o w.   

 

 

 



 5 of 9   

 

T a s k s 5. 1 t h r o u g h 5. 4 S u m m ar y T a bl e 
 

 W e e kl y C o nstr u cti o n M e eti n gs  C o nstr u cti o n Fi el d Visit s  

  + Pr e c o n. Mt g. + P u n c hlist Mt g. 9 M o nt h C o nst. P eri o d Ass u m e d  

 4 0 t ot al m e eti n gs  1 H o ur D ur ati o n + tr a v el t o/fr o m sit e  

 2 H o ur D ur ati o n + Tr a v el t o/fr o m   + Sit e Visit R e p ort 

 # M e eti n gs Att e n d e d  # Fi el d Visit s  

B er g er A B A M  4 0  2 0  

H e n d ers o n  8  6  

G RI  8  S e e T as k 5. 4 S c o p e f or G e ot e c h Fi el d W or k  

D K S  4  4  

H M A  0  0  

J a c o bs 2  2  

   

   

 C o ntr a ct or S u b mitt als  C o ntr a ct or R FIs  

 4 0 T ot al S u b mitt als Ass u m e d  5 0 t ot al R FIs Ass u m e d  

 B/ A H a n dl e s all C o ns ult a nt S u b mitt als  B/ A H a n dl e s all C o ns ult a nt R FIs  

 # S u b mitt als as Pri m ar y R e vi e w er  # R FIs as Pri m ar y R es p o n d er  

B er g er A B A M  3 6  4 6  

H e n d ers o n  4  8  

G RI  5  3  

D K S  5  6  

H M A  0  0  

J a c o bs 4  1  

 

 
S u bt a s k 5. 6 i s r e pl a c e d i n it s e ntir et y wit h t h e f oll o wi n g: 
 
T a s k 5. 6 – P r oj e ct M a n a g e m e nt 
 
C o n s ult a nt will pr o vi d e pr oj e ct m a n a g e m e nt t o t h e c o n s ult a nt t e a m d uri n g t h e c o n str u cti o n p h a s e.  T h e s e 
pr oj e ct m a n a g e m e nt s er vi c e s will i n cl u d e c o or di n ati o n of t h e c o n s ult a nt t e a m’ s a cti viti e s, c o m m u ni c ati o n 
wit h B E S, a n d i n v oi ci n g.   
 
A s s u m pti o n s: 

•   T h e c o n str u cti o n p h a s e ( c o ntr a ct a w ar d t o s u b st a nti al c o m pl eti o n) will b e n o l o n g er t h a n 4 0 w e e k s. 

D eli v er a bl e s:  
•   C o n str u cti o n p h a s e i n v oi c e s. 

 

T a s k 6. 1 – C o n diti o n al L ett er of M a p R e vi si o n/ L ett er of M a p R e vi si o n  
 
T h e b u d g et f or T a s k 6. 1 i s i n cr e a s e d b e c a u s e t h e p erf or m a n c e of t hi s w or k i s n o w s c h e d ul e d f or t h e y e ar 
2 0 1 9, w h er e pr e vi o u sl y it w a s t o b e p erf or m e d i n 2 0 1 7.   



 6 of 9   

 
T a s k 6. 2 – R e vi si o n t o C L O M R/ L O M R ( N e w S u bt a s k) 
 
T hi s i s a c o nti n g e n c y t a s k.  T hi s t a s k i s n ot e x p e ct e d t o b e u s e d a s t h e pr e vi o u s w or k t h at h a s b e e n 
c o m pl et e d i s a s s u m e d t o b e v ali d.  H o w e v er, t hi s t a s k pr o vi d e s f or a d diti o n al w or k if r e vi si o n s t o t h e L O M R 
ar e d et er mi n e d t o b e n e c e s s ar y.  T hi s t a s k d o e s n ot i n cl u d e t h e pr o d u cti o n of a C L O M R.   
 
If r e vi si o n t o t h e L O M R i s r e q uir e d, t h e li mit s of t h e m a p r e vi si o n will b e a s f oll o w s: 
 

•   D o w n str e a m li mit s ar e d efi n e d a s t h e c urr e nt li mit s of t h e t o p o gr a p hi c s ur v e y d at a pr o vi d e d b y B E S 
d o w n str e a m of t h e e xi sti n g c ul v ert. 

•   U p str e a m li mit s o n Ar n ol d Cr e e k ar e at S W 1 1t h Dri v e a n d Ar n ol d Cr e e k. 

•  U p str e a m li mit s o n Tr y o n Cr e e k ar e 1 0 0 0 f e et u p str e a m of t h e e xi sti n g c ul v ert.  

A s s u m pti o n s: 
•   A C L O M R will n ot b e r e q uir e d f or t h e pr oj e ct.  

D eli v er a bl e s:  
•   N o a d diti o n al d eli v er a bl e s.  D eli v er a bl e s w er e pr e vi o u sl y d efi n e d vi a A m e n d m e nt 2. 

 

T a s k 7 - B E S M a n a g e d F o r e s e e n A d diti o n al W o r k It e m s ( N e w T a s k) 
 
T hi s t a s k i s pr o vi d e d t o r e s p o n d t o f or e s e e n a d diti o n al t a s k s.  T h e f u n d s i n t hi s t a s k m a y b e a ut h ori z e d b y 
B E S f or a d diti o n al w or k if n e e d e d a s f oll o w s: 
 
7. 1 - A d diti o n al M e eti n g s  
 
T hi s t a s k pr o vi d e s f or a d diti o n al m e eti n g s i n r el ati o n t o p er mit s, t h e a d vi s or y c o m mitt e e, c o n str u ct a bilit y, or 
f or ot h er r e a s o n s, n ot i n cl u d e d el s e w h er e i n t h e s c o p e, t h at m a y b e r e q uir e d wit h r e g ul at or y a g e n ci e s or 
Cit y p er s o n n el.  T hi s t a s k pr o vi d e s a b u d g et f or m e eti n g att e n d a n c e u p t o t h e n u m b er of h o ur s gi v e n i n t h e 
f oll o wi n g t a bl e: 
 

 A d diti o n al M e eti n g H o urs  

B er g er A B A M  4 0  

H e n d ers o n  4 0  

G RI  1 6  

D K S  1 6  

J a c o bs 8  

 
 
D eli v er a bl e s:  

•  M e eti n g a g e n d a s a n d mi n ut e s  

 
7. 2  – A d diti o n al H y d r a uli c D e si g n 
 
T hi s t a s k pr o vi d e s f or a d diti o n al h y dr a uli c a n al y si s fr o m B E S t o b e i n c or p or at e d i n t h e pl a n s u p str e a m a n d 
d o w n str e a m of S W B o o n e s F err y R o a d al o n g Tr y o n Cr e e k, i n cl u di n g Ar n ol d Cr e e k if n e c e s s ar y.  T hi s t a s k 
will pr o vi d e a d diti o n al d e si g n f or b a n k, s c o ur, a n d fl o o di n g pr ot e cti o n o n all pr o p ert y a n d str u ct ur al 
a p p urt e n a n c e s al o n g Tr y o n Cr e e k. 
 
 



 7 of 9   

A s s u m pti o n s: 
•  U n st e a d y st at e h y dr a uli c a n al y si s will b e pr o vi d e d t o C o n s ult a nt b y B E S.  

•   S c o ur a n al y si s will b e pr o vi d e d t o C o n s ult a nt b y B E S. A n al y si s will i n cl u d e t h e d et er mi n ati o n of criti c al 
s h e ar str e s s a n d t h e i d e ntifi c ati o n of st a bilit y t hr e s h ol d s b a s e d u p o n h y dr a uli c m o d eli n g r e s ult s. 

•   C o n s ult a nt will i n c or p or at e h y dr a uli c a n d d e si g n el e m e nt s ( c h a n n el a n d b a n k gr a di n g, fl o o d pl ai n 
gr a di n g, b a n k pr ot e cti o n) i n pl a n s. T h e n u m b er of pl a n r e vi e w s will n ot b e m or e t h a n t w o. 

•   U p str e a m a n d d o w n str e a m li mit s of a d diti o n al h y dr a uli c st u d y ar e d efi n e d a s t h e e xt e nt s of t h e e xi sti n g 
t o p o gr a p hi c s ur v e y t h at h a s b e e n pr o vi d e d b y B E S t o d at e. 

D eli v er a bl e s:  
•   H y dr a uli c a n d s c o ur a n al y si s – B E S 

•   B a si s of D e si g n M e m or a n d u m – C o n s ult a nt 

•   Fi n al D e si g n Pl a n s wit h a d diti o n of c h a n n el d e si g n el e m e nt s; u p t o 6 s h e et s 

o  A d diti o n of B a n k St a bili z ati o n Pl a n s 

o  A d diti o n of Fl o o d pl ai n Pr ot e cti o n Pl a n s 

 
7. 3 - A d diti o n al S e r vi c e s d u ri n g C o n st r u cti o n 
 
T h e b a s e a s s u m pti o n i s t h at c o n str u cti o n c a n b e c o m pl et e d d uri n g o n e c o n str u cti o n s e a s o n ( s pri n g t o f all 
2 0 1 9). H o w e v er, if t w o s e a s o n s ar e r e q uir e d, t hi s t a s k pr o vi d e s s o m e a d diti o n al ti m e t o s u p p ort t h e a cti viti e s 
d uri n g t h e s e c o n d c o n str u cti o n s e a s o n, a n d/ or if diff eri n g sit e c o n diti o n s ar e u n c o v er e d d uri n g c o n str u cti o n 
t h at r e q uir e a d diti o n al e n gi n e eri n g a n al y si s a n d d e si g n. 
 
 
1. T h e Pr oj e ct T a s k B u d g et a m o u nt s ar e a dj u st e d a s s h o w n i n t h e t a bl e b el o w: 

 

T A S K D E S C R I P T I O N 
O ri gi n al 

T a s k B u d g et 
A m o u nt s 

A m e n d m e nt 
N o. 2 

A m o u nt s 

A m e n d m e nt 
N o. 3 

A m o u nt s 

A m e n d m e nt 
N o. 5 

A m o u nt s 

A dj ust e d T a s k 
B u d g et 

A m o u nt s 

1  Pr oj e ct M a n a g e m e nt  $ 9 3, 4 6 9   $ 1 4, 2 9 7. 8 0  - $ 5 3, 7 3 2. 0 5  $ 1 6 1, 4 9 8. 8 5  

2 
I nf or m ati o n 
G at h eri n g 

$ 7 7, 5 3 7   $ 6, 7 8 5. 8 5  
- - 

$ 8 4, 3 2 2. 8 5  

3  Alt er n ati v e s A n al ysi s  $ 5 6, 8 0 9   ( $ 7, 0 5 6. 7 4)  $ 1 6, 6 0 6. 6 2 - $ 6 6, 3 5 8. 8 8  

4  Fi n al D e si g n $ 2 9 7, 4 1 6   $ 9 2, 2 2 1. 0 8 $ 4, 8 3 9. 9 0  $ 1 2 9, 3 0 6. 3 2 $ 5 2 3, 7 8 3. 3 0  

5 
C o nstr u cti o n 
S er vi c e s 

$ 8 2, 2 7 4   $ 6, 4 3 8. 4 0  ( $ 2 1, 4 4 6. 5 2)  $ 6 7, 7 8 5. 1 2  $ 1 3 5, 0 5 1. 0 0  

6  C L O M R a n d L O M R   -  $ 3 9, 1 1 6. 0 0 -  $ 6, 7 7 3. 5 6 $ 4 5, 8 8 9. 5 6 

7 
B E S M a n a g e d 
F or e s e e n A d diti o n al 
W or k It e ms ( N e w) 

- - 
 
-  $ 5 8, 7 0 1. 0 0  $ 5 8, 7 0 1. 0 0 

T O T A L C O N T R A C T 
A M O U N T  

$ 6 0 7, 5 0 5   $ 1 5 1, 8 0 2. 3 9  
- 

$ 3 1 6, 2 9 8. 0 5  $ 1, 0 7 5, 6 0 5. 4 4 

 
  N ot e:  A m e n d m e nt s N o. 1 a n d N o. 4 di d n ot alt er t h e Pr oj e ct T a s k B u d g et a m o u nt s. 
 

T h e a dj u st e d t a s k a m o u nt s n ot e d a b o v e i n cl u d e $ 2 1 9, 1 3 5 i n s u b c o ntr a cti n g t o M/ W/ E S B c ertifi e d fir m s, 
r e pr e s e nti n g M/ W/ E S B p arti ci p ati o n of 2 0. 3 7 % of t h e t ot al c o ntr a ct a m o u nt. 



 8 of 9  

 

2. The allocation of project budget to subconsultants is revised as shown in the following table: 

 

SUBCONSULTANT NAME 

Original 

Subcontract 

Amount 

Amendment 

No. 2 

Amount 

Amendment 

No. 3 

Amount 

Amendment 

No. 5 

Amount 

Adjusted 

Subcontract 

Amount 

Henderson Land Services $77,425  $56,660  ($500) $77,650 $211,235  

Hanna, McEldowney and 
Associates 

$7,900  $0  - - $7,900  

GRI $79,775  $8,000  - $8,450 $96,225  

DKS Associates $51,010  $6,825  ($450) $29,800 $87,185  

Jacobs Associates $52,500  $0  ($650) $2,550 $54,400  

 

 Note:  Amendments No. 1 and No 4 did not alter the subconsultant budget allocation. 
 
All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
CONSULTANT SIGNATURE: 
 
This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 
 
The parties agree the City and Consultant may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. 
 
 
BergerABAM, Inc.  
 
 
 
 
By:     Date:     1/22/2018          
Thomas R. Wilcox, Vice President 
  



 9 of 9  

 
 

Contract Number: __30003652___________        Amendment Number: ___5_________ 
 
Contract Title:  Tryon Creek at Boones Ferry Road Culvert Replacement  
 
 
CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 
 
 
 
By:         Date:    
 Chief Procurement Officer 
 
 
By:         Date:    
 Elected Official 
 
 
Approved: 
 
By:         Date:    
 Office of City Auditor 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
By:         Date:    
 Office of City Attorney 
 



Title:

Date: 

TRW SUE HAW BSM VV BDB TAD JRB JTH DS EC MD EKL Sub-consultant Sub-consultant Sub-consultant Sub-consultant Sub-consultant

Project Role Proj. Exec. QC Proj. Mgr.
Asst. PM/Struct. 

Lead
Utilities

Struct. 

Design Eng.

Specs & Cost 

Estimating

Roadway 

Design

CADD & 

Civil 3D
LA Lead LA

Technical 

Editor
Admin.

Hydraulics, Stream 

Design, Constructability
Geotech. R/W Traffic

Shoring, 

Constructability

Job Classification

Officer

Sr. PM VIII 

QA/QC

 Sr. Project 

Manager 

VIII

Project 

Manager VII Engineer III

Sr. Project 

Engineer VI

Project Engineer 

V

Sr. Project 

Engineer VI Designer III

Land. 

Architect

Assoc. Land. 

Arch.

Senior 

Technical 

Editor

Project 

Coord. Henderson GRI HMA DKS Jacobs Expenses Totals

Hourly Rate $232.69 $214.95 $186.78 $168.00 $110.00 $163.82 $141.91 $163.82 $88.69 $152.35 $93.91 $105.39 $67.83

TASK

1 6 4 119 23 4 4 11 2 91 10,500.00$                          -$                        -$                   5,500.00$              -$                                 -$                      $53,732.05

1.1

1.2 Project Management & Coordination 2 110 8 4 4 4 80 9,000.00$                            4,000.00$              $42,659.78

1.3 Quality Assurance/Quality Control 4 4 $1,790.56

1.4 Project Meetings (Every 3 weeks) 7 7 7 2 7 1,500.00$                            1,500.00$              $7,292.83

1.5

1.6 2 8 4 $1,988.88

1.7 Public Meetings (6 Total)

2 -$                                    -$                        -$                   -$                      -$                                 -$                      

3 -$                                    -$                        -$                   -$                      -$                                 -$                      

4 7 40 57 6 32 132 140 122 10 50 11 28,000.00$                          550.00$                  -$                   16,300.00$            550.00$                           -$                      $129,306.32

4.1

4.2 60% Design (PS&E)

4.3 90% Design (PS&E and Draft Design Report)

4.4 100% Design (PS&E and Final Design Report) 30 40 24 24 130 88 10 44 2 23,000.00$                          550.00$                  13,200.00$            550.00$                           $91,853.44

4.5 Final Construction Documents PS&E

4.6 Constructability Reviews at 30%, 60%, & 90%

4.7 Assistance During Bidding 6 6 6 18 6 18 4 4 3,400.00$                            1,000.00$              $12,969.36

4.8 Bridge Load Rating 5 3 4 60 1 $10,816.46

4.9 Steel Girder Bridge Typical Section

Maplecrest Drive Traffic Data Summary

4.10 Conformed drawings and specifications 2 4 8 4 30 4 16 2 4 1,600.00$                            2,100.00$              $13,667.06

5 52 46 96 24 96 16 4,500.00$                            4,900.00$               -$                   5,000.00$              -$                                 -$                      $67,785.12

5.1 24 24 40 56 1,200.00$                            3,000.00$               600.00$                 $29,041.44

5.2 Submittals 2 2 16 12 8 400.00$                               800.00$                  $7,544.16

5.3 RFIs 6 8 24 12 20 1,400.00$                            1,100.00$               2,300.00$              $16,175.68

5.4 4 12 16 12 1,200.00$                            700.00$                 $9,250.08

5.5 Not Used

5.6 Project Management 16 16 300.00$                               1,400.00$              $5,773.76

6 2 6,400.00$                            $6,773.56

6.1 CLOMR/LOMR 2 6,400.00$                            $6,773.56

7 BES Managed Foreseen Add'l Work 60 20 20 28 8 28,250.00$                          3,000.00$               -$                   3,000.00$              2,000.00$                        $58,701.00

7.1 40 6,750.00$                            3,000.00$               3,000.00$              2,000.00$                        $22,221.20

7.2 Additional Hydraulic Design 8 8 15,000.00$                          $17,804.80

7.3 Additional Services During Construction 12 20 20 20 8 6,500.00$                            $18,675.00

Total Hours 6 11 273 126 6 152 180 275 122 10 52 126 1339

TOTAL FEE $1,396 $2,364 $50,991 $21,168 $660 $24,901 $25,544 $45,051 $10,820 $1,524 $4,883 $8,547 $77,650 $8,450 $29,800 $2,550 $316,298.05

Construction Meetings

Field Visits

Work Product Review Meetings (Assume 6)

Information Gathering

Additional Meetings

CLOMR/LOMR

 - AMENDMENT 5 FEE ESTIMATE -

January 22, 2018

Tryon Creek at Boones Ferry Road Culvert 

Replacement

Final Design

30% Design (PS&E)

Alternatives Analysis

TASK DESCRIPTION

BergerABAM Staff Designation

Project Work Plan

Project Scheduling

Project Management

Construction Services

Q:\Portland\2014\A14.0129\ProjMgt\Contract\Amendments\Amendment 5\TC-BF Fee Estimate - Amend 5 - REV1.xlsx

f) BergerABAM 

II 


